

---

# Health and Hospitals Network Bill 2011

## Amendments agreed to during Consideration

### 1 **Clause 5 (Object)**

Page 20, lines 18 and 19—

*omit, insert—*

‘(a) strengthening local decision-making and accountability, local consumer and community engagement, and local clinician engagement; and’.

### 2 **Clause 13 (Guiding principles)**

Page 23, after line 13—

*insert—*

‘(ba) providers of public sector health services should work with providers of private sector health services to achieve coordinated, integrated health service delivery across both sectors;’.

### 3 **Clause 13 (Guiding principles)**

Page 23, line 25, ‘embraced;’—

*omit, insert—*

‘embraced; and

(iii) there is a positive workplace culture based on mutual trust and respect;’.

### 4 **Clause 13 (Guiding principles)**

Page 23, lines 29 and 30—

*omit, insert—*

‘(g) there should be engagement with clinicians, consumers, community members and local primary healthcare organisations in planning, developing and delivering public sector health services;’.

**5 Clause 40 (Engagement strategies)**

Page 37, after line 20—

*insert—*

‘(4) The network must give effect to the strategies in performing its functions under this Act.’.

**6 Clause 42 (Protocol with primary healthcare organisations)**

Page 38, after line 13—

*insert—*

‘(3) The network must give effect to the protocol in performing its functions under this Act.’.

**7 Clause 75 (Exclusion of certain matters from review under other Acts)**

Page 56, line 22, ‘executive; or’—

*omit, insert—*

‘executive.’.

**8 Clause 75 (Exclusion of certain matters from review under other Acts)**

Page 56, lines 23 and 24—

*omit.*

**9 Clause 282 (Regulation-making power)**

Page 168, line 17, ‘event.’—

*omit, insert—*

‘event;

‘(f) the preservation of the terms, conditions and entitlements of employees moving between the department and a network.’.

**10 Clause 282 (Regulation-making power)**

Page 169, line 7, ‘network health executives’—

*omit, insert—*

‘health executives’.

**11 Clause 282 (Regulation-making power)**

Page 169, line 16, ‘network health executives’—

*omit, insert—*

‘health executives’.

**12 Clause 282 (Regulation-making power)**

Page 169, line 18, ‘network health executives’—

*omit, insert—*

‘health executives’.

**13 Clause 307 (Transfer notice)**

Page 181, lines 19 and 20—

*omit, insert—*

‘(7) A transfer notice—

(a) has effect on the day it is published in the gazette or another day stated in the notice; and

(b) may have retrospective operation to a day not earlier than the day this section commences.’.

**14 After clause 316—**

Page 186, after line 15—

*insert—*

**‘316A When chief executive may decide service agreement**

- ‘(1) This section applies if the chief executive considers that there is not a reasonable time to negotiate and enter into the first service agreement with a network.
- ‘(2) The chief executive may decide the terms of the service agreement and give the chairperson of the network’s governing council a copy of the agreement.
- ‘(3) The term of the service agreement must not be longer than 1 year.
- ‘(4) The service agreement is taken to have been entered into under section 35.

**‘316B When consultation on health service directive not required**

- ‘(1) This section applies if the chief executive considers that there is not a reasonable time to consult with a network on a health service directive that is to apply immediately after the commencement.
- ‘(2) Section 48 does not apply to the health service directive.’.

**15 Clause 321 (Amendment and relocation of s 20 (Supplier must display particular signs))**

Page 187, line 23, after ‘20(1)’—

*insert—*

‘and (2)’.

**16 Clause 321 (Amendment and relocation of s 20 (Supplier must display particular signs))**

Page 188, line 4, ‘(1A)’—

*omit, insert—*

‘(2)’.

**17 Clause 321 (Amendment and relocation of s 20 (Supplier must display particular signs))**

Page 188, lines 6 and 7—

*omit.*

**18 Clause 329 (Amendment of schedule (Dictionary))**

Page 193, after line 21—

*insert—*

‘(4) Schedule, definition *point of sale*, ‘and includes’—

*omit, insert—*

‘but does not include’.’.